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No. 966, A.] 	 [Published June 30, 1911. 

CHAPTER 485. 
AN ACT to create sections 1021b-1 to 1021b-31, inclusive, of 

the statutes, creating an industrial commission, transferring 
to such commission the powers and duties of the commis-
sioner of labor and the bureau of labor and industrial statis-
tics, and superseding the industrial accident board created 
by chapter 50, of the laws of 1911, and granting such commis-
sion certain other powers, and providing for safe and hy-
gienic conditions, and making an appropriation therefor; and 
repealing subsection 18, of section 170, and sections 926-161, 
926-162, 926-163, 926-164, 926-165, 926-166, 926-168, 
926-170, 926-171, 1021e, 1021f, 1021i, 1021j, 1021k, 10211, 
17291). 1729e, 1729d, 1729e, 1729r, 1729g, 17291i, 1729i, 1729j 
and 1021e, of the statutes. 
(Am. isn, ch. 884, S. 106.) 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes thirty-one new 
sections to read: Section 1021b-1. The following terms as 
used in sections 102.1b-1,- to 10214L-32 of the statutes, shall be 

• construed as follows: 
(Am. 1911. eh. 864, 8. 105.) 

(1) The phrase "place of employment" shall mean and in-
clude every place, whether indoors or out or underground and 
the premises appurtenant thereto where either temporary or 
permanently any industry, trade or business is carried on, or 
where any process or operation, directly or indirectly related to 
any industry, trade or business, is carried on, and where any 
r rson is directly or indirectly, einployed by another for direct 
or indirect gain or profit, but shall not include any place where 
persons are employed in private domestic service or agricul-
tural pursuits which do not involve the use of mechanical power. 

(2) The term "employment" shall mean and include any 
trade, occupation or process of manufacture, or any method of 
earryiwr on such trade, occupation, or process of manufacture 
in which any person may be engaged, except in such private 
domestic service or agricultural pursuits as do not involve the 
use of mechanical power. 
• (3) The term "employer" shall mean and include every per-
son, firm, corporation. agent, manager, representative or other 
person having control or custody of any employment, place of 
employment or or any employe. 
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(4) The term ':employe" shall mean and include every per-
son who may be required or directed by any employer, in con-
sideration of direct or indirect gain or profit. to engage in any 
employment, or to go or work or he at any time in any place of 
employment. 

(5) The term "frequenter" shall mean and include every 
person, other than an employe, who may go in or be in a place 
of employment under eireumstarees which render him other 
than a trespasser. 

(6) The term "deputy" shall mean and include any person 
employed by the industrial commission designated as such 
deputy by the commission, wha shall possess special, technical, 
scientific, managerial or personal abilities or qualties in mat-
ters within the jurip:dietion of the industrial commission, and 
who may be engaged in the performance of duties under the 
direction of the commission, calling for the exercise of such 
abilities or qualities. 

(7) The tern: "oider" . shall mean and include any decision, 
rule, iegulation, direction. r-quirement or standard of the com-
mission, or any other determination arrived at or decision made 
by such commission. 

(8) The term "general order" shall mean and include such 
order as applies generally throughout the state to all persons, 
employments or places of employment, or all persons, employ-
ments, or placas of employment of a class under the jurisdic-
tion of the commission. All other orders of the commission 
shall be eons:de:ad special eiders. 

(9) The term "local order" shall mean and include any ordi-
nance, order, rule or determination of any common council, 
b:,ard of aldermeo, heard of truat, es, or the village board, of 
any village or tity. or the board of health of any municipality, 
or an order or direetion of any official of such municipality, 
upon any matter over which the industrial commission has Ju-
risdiction. 

(10) The term "welfare" shall mean and include comfort, 
decency and moral well-being. 

(11) The term "safe" and "safety" as applied to an em -
ployment or a place of employment shall mean such freedom 
from danger to the life, health or safety of employes or fre-
quenters as the nature of the employment will reasonably per :  

mit. 
Section 109 lh-- 9 . There is hereby created a board which 

shall be known as the "industrial Commission of Wisconsin. 
Within thirty days after the rassag,e of this act the governor, 
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by and with the advice and consent of the senate, shell appoint 
a member who shall serve two years, another who shall serve 
four years, and another who shall serve six years. Thereafter 
each member shall be appointed and confirmed for terms of six 
years each. Vacancies shall be filled in the same manner for 
unexpired terms. Each member of the board, before entering 
uron tbe duties of his office, shall take the oath prescribed by 
the constitution. A majority of the board shall constitute a 
quorum for the exerete of the powers or authority conferred 
'Ton it. In case of a vacancy the remaining two members of 
the board shall exercise all the powers and authority of the 
board until Z■ ueh vacancy is filled. Each member of the board 
shall receive an annual salary of five thousand dollars, and ac-
tual (bxpenses necessarily -  incurred in the performance of his 
duties, which shall be in full f,r all services performed under 
this act pnd under the provisions of chapter 50, of the laws of 
1 911. This hoard shall stipersode tinl perform all of the duties 
of the industrial accident board provided in chapter 50, of the 
laws of 1911. 

(Am. 1911, eh. 664, s. KC) 

Section 102111-3. Wit hin thirty days after the passage and 
publication of this act, such commission shall meet at the state 
capitol and organize in the manner provided for the organiza-
tion of the industrial accident board in section 2394-13 of the 
statutes. A majority of said commissioners shall constitute a 
quorum to transact business. No vacancy shall impair the 
right of the remaining coninlissionors to exercise all the powers 
of the coin 1111551011. 

Section 1021 h-4. T he eommissicn shall keep its office at 
the capitol and shall in provided by the superintendent of . pub-
lie propeity with suitable rooms, necessary furniture, station-
ery books. plimlienls, ma ps:, instruments and other necessary 
snrplies. The commission levy, however, hold sessions at any 
place other than Iln• capitol when the convenience of the com-
mission and tIe parties interested so requires. 

Section 102111-5. The commissioners and employes of the 
amini,ssion *hull be entitled to receive from the state their ac-
tual necessary exj uses while traveling on the business of the 
cniaraismif,n, either ‘vil bin or without the state of Wisconsin. 
Such expenditure shall be presented in an necount verified by 
the person whi) incurred the exl:('11'.Ws, approved by the chair-
man of the 'commission and :Atli be audited and paid as are the 
expens:s of mpioyvs um] incinheis of other state commissions. 
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Section 1021b-6. The commission shall be known collec-
tively as the "Industrial Commission of "Wisconsin" and in 
that name may sue and be sued. It shall have a seal for the 
authentication of its orders and proceedings, upon which shall 
be inscribed the words "INDUSTRIAL COM MISSION—WISCONSIN-
SEAL. " 

Section 1021b-7. When public interest requires, the em-
ployes of either the industrial commission or those of the in-
dustrial accident board may be required to perform service in 
whole or in part for either such board or commission. 

Seetion 1021b--S. Every employer shall furnish employ-
ment which shall te safe for the employes therein anti shall fur-
nish a place of employment which shall be safe for employes 
therein and for frequenters thereof and shall furnish and use 
safety devices and safeguards, and shall adopt and use methods 
and processes reasonably adequate to render such employment 
and place of employment safe, and shall do every other thing 
reasonably necessary to protect the life, health, safety and wel-
fare of such employes and frequenters. 

Section 10211)-9. 1. No employer shall require, permit or 
suffer any employe to go or be in any employment or place of 
employment which is not safe, and no such employer shall fail 
to furnish, provide and use safety devices and safeguards, or 
fail to adopt and use methods and processes reasonably ade-
quate to render such employment and place of employment 
see. and no such employer shall fail or neglect to do every 
other thing reasonably . necessary to protect the life, health, 
said V or tvelfare of such employes and frequenters; and no 
such employer or other person shall hereafter construct or oc-
cupy or maintain any place of employment that is not safe. 

(.on. 1911, ch. C(1, S. 105.) 

2• No employe shall remove. displace, (haulage, destroy or 
carry off any safety device or safeguard furnished and pro-
vided 1%r use in any employment or place of employment, nor 
interfere in any way with the use thereof by any other person, 
ntr shall any such employe interfere with the use of any 
ine±leal or ',recess adopted for the protection of any employe 
in such employment or place of employment or frequenter of 
sueli place of (lorloyment, nor fail or neglect to do every other 
thing reasonably necessary to protect the life, health, safety !at. 
welfare or such employes or frequenters. 

Seel ion 1021b-10. 1. Every employer shall furnish to the 
conunissien all information required by it to carry into effect 
the l•rovisions of this ;wt. and shall make specific answers to all 
1111151 leas snleeilted by the commission relative thereto. 
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2. Any employer receiving from the commission any blanks 
cafling for information required by it to carry into effect the 
provisions of this act with directions to fill the same, shall 
cause the same to be properly filled out so as to answer fully 
and correctly each question therein propounded, and in case he 
is unable to answer any question, he shall give a good and suf-
ficient reason for such failure: and said answer shall be veri-
fied under oath by the employer, or by the president, secretary 
or other managing officer of the corporation, if the employer is 
a corporation, and returned to the commission at its office with-
in the period fixed by the commission. 

(Am. 1911, eh. 6C4, s. 

3. Any commissioner or deputy of the commission may enter 
any place of employment for the purpose of collecting facts and 
statistics, examining the provisions made for the health, safety 
and welfare of the employes therein and bringing to the atten-
tion of every employer any law, or any order of the commis-
sion, and any failure on the part of such employer to comply 
therewith. No employer shall refuse to admit any commis-
sioner or deputy of the commission to his place of employment. 

Section 1021b-11. The industrial commission is vested 
with the power and•jurisdiction to have such supervision of 
every employment and place of employment in this state as 
may be necessary adequately to enforce and administer all 
laws and all lawful orders requiring such employment and 
place of employment to be safe, and requiring the protection of 
the life, health, safety and welfare of every employe in such 
employment or place of employment and every frequenter of 
such place of employment. 

Section 1021b-12. It shall also be the duty of the indus-
trial commission, and it shall have power, jurisdiction and au-
thority: 

(1) To employ, promote and remove deputies, clerks and 
other assistants as needed, to iix their compensation, and to 
assign to them their duties; to appoint advisors who shall, 
without compensation, assist the industrial commission in the 
execution of its duties; to retain and to assign to their duties 
any or all thn. officers, subordinates and clerks of the bureau of 
la6or and industrial statistics, of the state factory inspectors' 
department, and of the free einployment offices, the bakery in-
spector, woman factory inspector, and secretary of the state 
hoard of arbitration; provided, that the number of employes of 
said commission shall not be increased to exceed the number 
Row employed in the bureau of labor and industrial statistics, 
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except upon the certifieate of the governor, to be filed with the 
secretary of state before Pity such additional employe shall be 
appointed, certifying that any such additional employe is nec-
essary to the work of this eommissimt, and approving the 
amount of salary to he psid to any such additional employe. 
The deputies employed by the commission shall not be exempt 
from the operation of chapter 363, laws of Wisconsin for the 
year 1905 and acts tunendatory thereof. 

(Am. 1911, eh. e(4, 9. 105.) 

(2) To administer and enforce the laws relating to child 
labor, laundries. stores, employment of females. licensed occu-
pations, school attendanee, bakeries, employment offices, intelli-
gence ofrees end bureaus, manufacture of cigars, sweat-shops, 
corn shredders, wood-sr wing machines, fire-escapes and means 
of egress frem!dings, scaffolds. hoists, ladders and other 
matters relating. to the erection, repair, alteration or painting 
of buildings and strectures, end all other laws protecting the 
life, health, safety end welfare of employes in employments 
and places. of employment and fryfuenters of places of employ-
ment. 

(3) To investigate, eseertair. deelare and prescribe what 
safety deviees. safeeenrds or other means or methods of pro-
tection are best adapted to render the employes of every em-
ployment aml place of employment and frequenters of every 
phtee of employment safe, and to protect their welfare as re-
quired by law or lawful orders, and to establish and maintain 
museums of sa My and hygiene in which shell he exhibited 
safety devices, sefeenards end other means and methods for 
the protection of life . health. safety and welfare of employes. 

(4) To aseettain and fix such reasonable standards and to 
prescribe, modify end enforce such reasonable orders for the 
adoption of safety devices, safeguards and other means or 
methods of proteetion to be as nearly uniformas possible, as 
may in' neesceey to eerry out all laws and lawful orders rela-
tive to the protect knelt he life. llealt h. safety and welfare of 
employes in employments and places of employment or fre-
qiienters of places of employment. 

(5) To aseertaie, fix and order such reasonable standards for 
the construetien. repair end maintenanee of places of employ-
ment. as shall render them safe. 

(6) To investigate, aseertain and determine such reasonable 
elessifientions of persons. employments and places of employ-
ment as shell be necessary to carry out the purposes of this act. 

(Am. 1911. ch. Kt 8. 106.) 



WISCONSIN SESSION LAWS, 1911. 	587 

(7) To adopt reasonable and proper rules and regulations 
relative to the exercise of its po \Vrt'S and authorities and proper 
rules to govern its procerdimzs and to regulate the mode and 
manner ot: all investigations and hearings; such rules and regu-
lations shall not be effeetive until ten days after their publica-
tion. A copy of such rules and regulations shall be delivered 
to every citizen making application therefor, and a copy deliv-
ered with every notice of hearing. . 

8) To do all in its power to promote the voluntary arbitra-
tion, mediation and coneiliat ion or diiut es between employers 
and employes, and to avoid the neeessity Of resorting to lock-
outs. boycotts, blacklist tz, discriminations and legal proceedings 
in matters of employment. In pursuance of this duty it may 
appoint temporary boards of arbitration, provide necessary ex-
penses or suelt boards, order reasonable eompensation not ex-
(Tiding five dollars per day for t , aeli member engaged in such 
arbitration, pr, , seribe rules of procedure for such arbitration 
hoards. eonduet invest igatinns mid hearings, publish reports 
and advertisements, and may do all other things convenient 
and necessary to accomplish the purposes herein directed. The 
commission shall designate a deputy to be known as chief medi-
ator and may detai1 other deputi..s front time to time to act as 
his assistants, for the purpose of executing these provisions. 
Deputies may act on teinporary boards without extra compen-
sation. 

(Am. 1911, ch. 6(4, a. 105.) 
(9) To establish and eondnet free employment agencies, to 

license and supervise the Nvcrk of private employment offices, 
to do all in its power to brim!' togpt her employers seeking em-
ployes and working people seeking employmAit, to make known 
the opportunities for self-elm -  l‘yulent in this state, to aid in in-
ducing minors to undo! lake pr,;m:sing skilled employments, to 
Provide industrial or ow bull oral training 16r vagrants and 
other persons unsuited fu l. ordinary employments, and to en-
courage wage earners to insnre I heinselves against distress 
from unemployment. It shall investigate the extent and causes 
of unemployment in the state of Wiseonsin and the remedies 
therefor in this and other countries. and it shall devise and 
adopt the most efficient means within its power to avoid unem-
ployment, to provide employment. and to prevent distress from 
involuntary idleness. 

(19) To collect, collate and publish statistical and other in-
formation relating to the work under its jurisdiction and to 
make public reports in its judgment necessary. 
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(11) To rent and furnish not to exc eed four offiees as needed 
iii eitius for the eontinet of its aftairs. 

Section 1021 1 ,-1:1. 1. Upon petition, after January 1, 
1912, by any person that any employment or place of employ-
ment is not safe or is injurious to the welfare of any employe 
or frequenter, the commission shall proceed with or without no-
tice, to make such investigation as may be necessary to deter-
mine the matter complained of. 

2. After such hearing as may be necessary, the commission 
may enter such order relative thereto as may be necessary to 
render such employment or place of employment safe and not 
injurious to the welfare of the employes therein or frequenters 
thereof. 

3. Whenever the commission shall learn that any employ-
ment or place of employment is not safe or is injurious to the 
welfare of any employe or frequenter it may of its own motion, 
summarily investigate the same, with or without notice, and en-
ter such order as may be necessary relative thereto. 

Section 1021b-14. 1. All duties, liabilities, authority, 
powers and privileges heretofore or hereafter conferred and 
imposed by law upon the commissioner of labor and industrial 
statistics, deputy commissioner of labor and industrial statistics, 
factory inspector, woman factory inspector, assistant factory 
inspectors and bakery inspectgr, are hereby imposed and con-
ferred upon the industrial commission and its deputies. 

2. All laws relating or referring to the commissioner of labor 
and industrial statistics., and the deputy commissioner of labor 
and industrial statistics, except those laws relating or refer-
ring to their appointment and qualification and to their mem-
bership or service on the industrial accident board and all laws 
relating or referring to the factory inspector, the woman fac-
tory inspector, assistant factory inspectors and the bakery in-
speetor, shall apply 10 and be deemed to relate and refer to the 
industrial commission, so far as the said laws are applicable. 

Section 1021h-15. All orders of the industrial commission 
in conformity with law shall be in force, and shall be prima 
facie lawful ; and all such orders shall be valid and in force, and 
prima faeie reasonable and lawful until they are found other-
wise in an action brought for that purpose, pursuant to the 
provisions of section 1021b-29 of the statutes, or until altered 
or revoked. by the commission. 

(Ann. 1911, ch. 0124, s. 103.) 

Section 1021h-16. 1. All general orders shall take effect 
within thirty days after their publication in the official state 
papers. Special orders shall take effect as therein directed. 
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2. The commission shall, upon application of any employer, 
grant such time as may be reasonably necessary for compliance 
with any order. 

3. Any person may petition the commission for an extension 
of time, which the commission shall grant if it finds such an 
extension of time necessary. 

Section 1021b-17. 1. Any employer or other person in-
terested either because of Ownership in or occupation of any 
property affected by any such order, or otherwise, may petition 
for a hearing on the reasonableness of any order of the com-
mission in the manner herein provided. 

(Am. 1911. ch. 664. s. 106.) 
2. Such petition for hearing shall be by verified petition filed 

with the commission, setting out specifically and in full detail 
the order upon which a hearing is desired and every reason 
why such order is unreasonable, and every issue to be consid-
ered by the commission on the hearing. The petitioner shall 
he deemed to have finally waived all objections to any irregu-
larities and illegalities in the order upon which a hearing is 
sought other than those set forth in the petition. All hearings 
of the commission shall be open to the public. 

3. 17pon receipt of such petition, if the issues raised in such 
petition have theretofore been adequately considered, the com-
mission shall determine the same by confirming without hear-
ing its previous determination, or if such hearing is necessary 
to determine the issues raised, the commission shall order a 
hearing thereon and consider and determine the matter or mat-
ters in question at such times as shall be prescribed. Notice of 
the time and place of such hearing shall be given to the peti-
tioner and to such other persons as the commission may find 
directly interested in such decision. 

4. Upon such investigation, if it shall be found that the order 
complained of is unjust or unreasonable the commission shall 
substitute therefor such other order as shall be just and reason-
able. 

5. Whenever at the time of the final determination upon such 
hearing it shall be found that further time is reasonably neces-
sary for compliance with the order of the commission, the com-
mission shall grant such time as may be reasonably necessary 
for such compliance. 

Section 1021h-18. I. Nothing contained in this act shall 
he construed to deprive the eoninion council, the board of al-
dermen, the board of trustees or the village board of any vil-
lage or city, or the board of lr...alth of any municipality of any 
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power or jurisdiction over or relative to any place of employ-
ment, provided that, whenever the induetrial commission shall, 
by an order, fix a standard of safety or any hygienic condition 
for employments or places of employment, such order shall, 
upon the filing by the commission of a copy thereof with the 
clerk of the village or city to which it may apply, be held to 
amend or modify any similar conflicting local order in any par-
ticular matters goveened by sai(i .  order. Thereafter no local 
ofiieer shall inehe or enforce any order contrary thereto. 

(Am. 1911, ch. 0.4, $. 

2. Any person affected by any local order in conflict with an 
order of the commission, may in the manner provided in sec-
tion 1021b-17 of the statutes, petition the industrial commis-
sion for a hearing on the ground that such local order is un-
reasonable and in ecniiict with the order of the commission. 
The petition for such heariug shall conform to the requirements 
set forth for a petition in said section 1021b-17 of the statutes. 

otie. me di. ea, s. 
3. Upon roceipt of such petition the commission shall order 

a hearing thereon, to coesider and determine the issues raised 
by such appeal, such hearing to be held in the village, city or 
municipality where the local order appealed from was made. 
Notice of the time and place of such hearing shall be given to 
the petitioner and such other persons as the commission may 
find directly intereir ed in such decision, including the clerk of 
the municipality or tow n from which such appeal comes. If 
upon such inv:!stigation it shall be found that the local order 
appealed from is unrcasouaLle and in conflict with the order 
of the commission, the commission may modify- its order and 
shall substitute for the local order appealed from such order as 
shalt be reasonable and legal in the premises, -and thereafter the 
said local order shall, in such particulars, be void and of no 
effect. 

Section 1021h-19. 1. No action, proceeding or suit to 
set aside, vacate or amend any order of the commission or to 
enjoin Ihr enloreement theroof, shall be brought unless the 
plaintiff shall have applied to the commission for a hearing 
thereon at tlw time and es provided ill section 1021b-17 of the 
statutes. and in Ilw pelitiiin therefor shall have raised every 
issue raised in sw-li action. 
• 	(Am. EA], ch. 04, s. 

2. Every order of the commission shall, in every prosecution 
for viol:deal I hort.4, be co0e1116k ely presumed to be just, rea-

sonable and lawful, miless prior to the institution of prosecution 
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for such violation an action shall have been brought to vacate 
and set aside such order, as provided in section 1021b-28 of 
the statutes. 

1111, ch. 6C4, L 101.) 

Section 1021b-20. Every day during which any person, per-
sons, corporation or any officer, agent or employe thereof, shall 
fail to observe and comply with any order of the commission or 
to perform any duty enjoined by this act, shall constitute a sep-
arate and distinct "violation of such order, or of this act as the 
case may be. 

(Am. 1111, ch. 6(14, s. 1O5.) 
Section 1021b-21. Each of the commissioners for the pur-

poses mentioned in this act, shall have power to administer 
oaths, certify to official acts, issue subpoenas, compel the attend-
ance of witnesses, and the production of papers, books, accounts, 
documents and testimony. In case of failure of any person to 
comply with any order of the commission or any subpoena law-
fully issued or on the refusal of any witness to testify to any 
....o.ter regarding which he may 1:e lawfully interrogated, it shall 
be the duty of the circuit court of any county, or the judge there-
of, on application of a commissioner to compel obedience by 
attachment proceedings for contempt, as in the case of disobe-
dience of the requirements of a subpoena issued from such court, 
or a refusal to testify therein. 

(Am. Mil, di. 0.4, s. 11).5.) 

Section 1021b-22. Each witness who shall appear before the 
commission by its order shall receive for his attendance the fees 
and mileage now provided for witnesses in civil eases in courts of 
record, which shall be audited and paid by the state in the same 
manner as other expenses are audited and paid, upon the pres-
entation of properly verified vouchers approved by the chairman 
of the commission. But no witness subpoenaed at the instance of 
parties other than the commission shall be entitled to compensa-
tion from the state for attendance or travel unless the commis-
sion certify that his testimony was material to the matter 
investigated. 

Section 1021b-23. The commission or any party may in any 
investigation cause the depositions of witnesses residing within 
or without the state to be taken in the manner prescribed by law 
for like depositions in civil actions in circuit courts. 

Section 1021b-24. A full and complete record shall be kept 
of all proceedings had before the commission on any investiga-
tion and all testimony shall be taken down by the stenographer 
appointed by the commission. 
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Section 1021b-25. 1. For the purpose of making any inves-
gation with regard to any employment or place of employment 
the commission shall have power to appoint, by an order in writ-
ing, any member of the commission, any deputy who is a citizen 
of the state, or any other competent person as an agent whose 
duties shall be prescribed in such order. 

2. In the discharge of his duties such agent shall have every 
power whatsoever of an inquisitorial nature granted in this act 
to the commission, and the same powers as a court commissioner 
with regard to the taking of depositions; and all powers granted 
by law to a court commissioner relative to depositions are hereby 
granted to such agent. 

3. The commission may conduct any number of such investi-
gations contemporaneously through different agents, and may 
delegate to such agent the taking of all testimony bearing upon 
any investigation or hearing. The decision of the commission 
shall be based upon its examination of all testimony and records. 
The recommendations made by such agents shall be advisory 
only and shall not preclude the taking of further testimony if 
the commission so order nor further investigation. 

Section 1021b-26. 1. The commission shall have authority 
to direct any deputy who is a citizen to act as special prose-
cutor in any action, proceeding, investigation, hearing or trial 
relating to the matters within its jurisdiction. 

2. Upon the request of the commission, the attorney-general 
or district attorney of the county ia which any investigation, 
hearing or trial had under the provisions of this act is pending, 
shall aid therein and prosecute under the supervision of the 
commission, all necessary actions or proceedings for the en-
forcement of this act and all other laws of this state relating 
to the protection of life, health, safely and welfare, and for the 
punishment of all violations thereof. 

OW. 1911, ch. 664, s. 106.) 

Section 1021b-27. A substantial compliance with the re-
quirements of this act shall be sufficient to give effect to the or-
ders of the commission, and they shall not be declared inoper-
ative, illegal or void for any omission of a technical nature in 
respect thereto. 

(Am. 1911, cl). 6C4, s. 105.) 

Section 1021b-28. 1. Any employer or other person in in-
terest being dissatisfied with any order of the commission may 
commence an action in the circuit court for Dane county against 
the commission as defendant to vacate and set aside any such 
order on the ground that the order is unlawful, or that any such 
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order is unreasonable, in which action the complaint shall be 
served with the summons. 

2. The answer of the commission to the complaint shall be 
served and filed within ten days after service of the complaint, 
whereupon said action shall be at issue and stand ready for trial 
upon ten days' notice to either party. 

3. All such actions shall have prec:edence over any civil cause 
of a diflerent nature pending in such court, and the circuit court 
shall always be deemed open for the trial thereof, and the same 
shall be tried and determined as other civil actions. • 

4. No injunction shall issue suspending or staying any order of 
the commission, except upon application to the circuit court or 
the presiding judge thereof, notice to the commission and hear-
ing. 

Section 1021b-29. 1. 11 upon trial of such action it shall 
appear that all issues arising in such action have not theretofore 
been presented to the commission in the petition filed as provided 
in section 1021b-17, or that the commission has not theretofore 
had an ample opportunity to hear and determine any of the 
issues raised in such action, or has for any reason, not in fact 
heard and determined the issues raised, the court shall, before 
proceeding to render judgment, unless the parties to such action 
stipulate to the contrary, transmit to the commission a full state-
ment cf such issue or issues nct adequately considered, and shall 
stay further proceedings in such action for fifteen days from the 
date of such transmission, and may thereafter grant such further 
stays as may be necessary. 

2. Upon the receipt of such statement, the commission shall 
consider the issues not theretofore considered, and may alter, 
modify, amend or rescind its order vomplained of in said action, 
and shall report its action thereon to said court within ten days 
from the receipt of the statement from the court for further hear-
ing and consideration. 

3. The court shall thereupon order such amendment or other 
proceeding as may be necessary to raise the issues as changed by 
such modification of the order as may have been made by the 
commission upon the hearing, if any such modification has in 
fact been made, and shall proceed with such action. 

(Am. 1911. e. CU. m. 

Section 1021b-30. If any employer, employe or other person 
shall violate any provisions of seetions 102l b-1 to 1021b--- 
inclusive, of the statutes, or shall do any act herein prohibited, or 
shall fail or refuse to perform any duty law fully en joined, vifhi-
in the time prescribed by the commission, for whieli no penalty 
has been specifieally provided, or shall fail, negleet or refuse to 



594 	WISCONSIN SESSION LAWS, 1911. 

obey any lawful order given or made by the commission, or any 
judgment or decree made by any court in connection with the 
provisions of this act, for each such violetiou, failure or refusal, 
such employer or other person shall forfeit and pay into the state 
treasury a sum not less than ten dollars nor more than one hun-
dred dollars for each such ottense. 

(Am. 1911, ch. 654, s. 10,54 

Section 1021b-31. A sum sufficient to carry out the provi-
sions of this act, not exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars, is 
applopriated annually out of any money in the treasury not 
otherwise appropriated. 

(Am. 1911, ch. 0(4, s. 105.) 

SucTioN 2. Subsection 16, of section 170, 4eeti0ns 926-161, 
926-162, 926-163, 926-164, 926-165, 926-166, 926-16S, 
926-170, 926-171, 1021e, 	1021f, 	1021i, 1021j, 1021k, 	10211, 
1729b, 1729c, 1729d, 1729e, 1729f, 1729g ,1729h, 1729i, 1729j and 
1021c of the statutes are repealed, from and after September 1, 
1911. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 30, 1911. 

No. 100, Sd 	 [Published July 3, 1911. 

CHAPTER 486. 
AN ACT to create sections 959-145 to 959-156, inclusive, re-

lating to the creation of a board of public land commissioners, 
and granting of certain powers to the same. 

The people of The State of Wisconsin, represented is Smite and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There ate added to the statutes twelve new sec-

tions to read: Section 959-145. .Any city of this state, wheth-
er organized under general or special charter, is hereby em-
'toweled to cleate hV ordinan:!e. 0: its common council a board 
of public land commissioners eonsisting of five members, ap-
pointed and possessed of the powers as hereinafter provided, for 
the purpose of converting streets and highways designated by 
the common council of such city into parkways or boulevards. 

Section 959-14C, Such commissioners shall be appointed by 
the mayor, subject to the approval of the coalman council, \vithin 
sixty days after the creation of such 1m:it'd by ordinance as 
aim esaid. Said beatd when appointed simll elect from its own 
members a president and a secretary. In appointing the firs, 
board cleated under this act, the mayor shall designate the 
length of term of each commissioner; cne member to serve until 


